﻿ ULSTER SENIOR HURLING TAIN CLUB LEAGUES 2016
REGULATIONS AND PROCEDURES
1. 
Each competing club must pay an entry fee of €200 / £175 and have paid their Players' Injury Scheme contribution before the beginning of the competition. The entry fee will be refunded to the club at the completion of the competition if the club has fulfilled all its fixtures within the timeframe. 
2. 
The Teams are divided into 3 Divisions. Each team will play games respectively within its group, with 2 points for a win and 1 point for a draw.   (**Where two or more teams are equal on points, the group winner/best runner up will be decided in accordance with Rial 6.20 & 6.37 T.O. 2015).
3.
Promotion and relegation will apply. The bottom team in Division 1 will be replaced by the top team in Division 2, the bottom team in Division 2A and 2B will be replaced by the top two teams in Division 3
4. 
The Admission Fee to games shall be €3, or £3.
5. 
At all games, both clubs shall provide a fully-togged linesman, and umpires if requested. 

6. 
The Home club shall provide Tea/Refreshments after the game for both teams and match officials. 

7. 
The Ulster Council shall control all matters of discipline. All Rules in the Official Guide shall apply.
8. 
Referees expenses will be paid by the Organising Committee. 

9. 
All correspondence / requests must be made to stephen.donnelly.ulster@gaa.ie  
POSTPONEMENTS / CHANGES OF TIME
a. Fixtures must be played at the appointed time. Any requests for consideration of change of the time of a fixture must be made to stephen.donnelly.ulster@gaa.ie by five days prior to the fixture. No changes will be considered after this time.  The opposing club must agree to any change before the change will be considered.  
b. If a pitch is unplayable, the home team must arrange an alternative venue. If this second pitch is unplayable, the fixture will be reversed. 
c. If the death of an immediate family member of a player or Club Chairperson, Secretary or Treasurer occurs then the club involved must agree an alternative venue or date with the opposing club and the Organising Committee. 
d. In the event of a clash of colours the Home team must change. 
e. A club which fails to fulfil a fixture will forfeit their entry fee and may not be invited into future competitions. 
FIXTURES
Monday 28th March: Round 1  
Sunday 3rd April: / Div 1 on Tuesday 5th April: Round 2
Sunday 10th April: / Div 1 on Tuesday 12th April: Round 3
Sunday 17th April:  Round 4
Sunday 29th May: Round 5  
Sunday 3rd July: Round 6
Saturday 16th July: Round 7
Saturday 23rd July / Div 1 on Tuesday 26th July: Round 8
Saturday 30th July / Div 1 on Tuesday 2nd Aug: Round 9
Saturday 6th August / Div 1 on Tuesday 9th August: Round 10
